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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
BEFORE THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION 

COMMISSIONERS: Joseph J. Simons, Chairman 
    Noah Joshua Phillips 
    Rohit Chopra 
    Rebecca Kelly Slaughter 
    Christine S. Wilson 
 
In the Matter of 
 

Otto Bock HealthCare North  
America, Inc.,    

a corporation. 

 

Docket No. 9378 

 

RESPONDENT’S NOTICE OF APPEAL 

 Pursuant to FTC Rule of Practice § 3.52(b), 16 C.F.R. § 3.52(b), Respondent Ottobock 

HealthCare North America, Inc. hereby gives notice that it will appeal, against Complaint 

Counsel, the entirety of the Initial Decision and Order entered by Administrative Law Judge 

Chappell in the above-captioned proceeding. 
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Respectfully submitted, 
 

Date: May 8, 2019     /s/_Sean P. McConnell_____                                     
Wayne A. Mack 
Edward G. Biester III 
Sean S. Zabaneh 
Sean P. McConnell 
Sarah Kulik 
William Shotzbarger 
Andrew J. Rudowitz 
DUANE MORRIS LLP 
30 S. 17th Street 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 
Telephone:  (215) 979-1000 
Fax:  (215) 979-1020 
WAMack@duanemorris.com 
EGBiester@duanemorris.com 
SSZabaneh@duanemorris.com 
SPMcConnell@duanemorris.com 
SCKulik@duanemorris.com 
WShotzbarger@duanemorris.com 
AJRudowitz@duanemorris.com 

 
Counsel for Respondent Otto Bock 
HealthCare North America, Inc.
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

 I HEREBY CERTIFY that on May 8, 2019, I caused a true and correct copy of the 

foregoing Respondent’s Notice of Appeal to be served via the FTC E-Filing System and e-mail 

upon the following: 

April J. Tabor, Esq. 
Acting Secretary 
Federal Trade Commission 
Office of the Secretary 
600 Pennsylvania Avenue NW 
Washington, DC 20580 
 
D. Michael Chappell 
Chief Administrative Law Judge 
600 Pennsylvania Ave., NW 
Rm. H-110 
Washington, DC, 20580 
 

Meghan Iorianni 
Jonathan Ripa 
Steven Lavender 
William Cooke 
Yan Gao 
Lynda Lao 
Stephen Mohr 
Michael Moiseyev 
James Weiss 

Daniel Zach 
Lisa De Marchi Sleigh 
Catherine Sanchez 
Sarah Wohl 
Joseph Neely 
Dylan Brown 
Betty McNeil 
Stephen Rodger 
Jordan Andrew 

 
Federal Trade Commission 
600 Pennsylvania Ave., NW 
Washington, DC, 20580 
 

 
 
 
       /s/ Sean P. McConnell                         
       Sean P. McConnell 
 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Notice of Electronic Service 

I hereby certify that on May 08, 2019, I filed an electronic copy of the foregoing Public - Respondent's Notice 
of Appeal, with: 

D. Michael Chappell 
Chief Administrative Law Judge 
600 Pennsylvania Ave., NW 
Suite 110 
Washington, DC, 20580 

Donald Clark 
600 Pennsylvania Ave., NW 
Suite 172 
Washington, DC, 20580 

I hereby certify that on May 08, 2019, I served via E-Service an electronic copy of the foregoing Public -
Respondent's Notice of Appeal, upon: 

Steven Lavender 
Attorney 
Federal Trade Commission 
slavender@ftc.gov 
Complaint 

William Cooke 
Attorney 
Federal Trade Commission 
wcooke@ftc.gov 
Complaint 

Yan Gao 
Attorney 
Federal Trade Commission 
ygao@ftc.gov 
Complaint 

Lynda Lao 
Attorney 
Federal Trade Commission 
llao1@ftc.gov 
Complaint 

Stephen Mohr 
Attorney 
Federal Trade Commission 
smohr@ftc.gov 
Complaint 

Michael Moiseyev 
Attorney 
Federal Trade Commission 
mmoiseyev@ftc.gov 
Complaint 

James Weiss 
Attorney 
Federal Trade Commission 
jweiss@ftc.gov 

mailto:jweiss@ftc.gov
mailto:mmoiseyev@ftc.gov
mailto:smohr@ftc.gov
mailto:llao1@ftc.gov
mailto:ygao@ftc.gov
mailto:wcooke@ftc.gov
mailto:slavender@ftc.gov


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Complaint 

Daniel Zach 
Attorney 
Federal Trade Commission 
dzach@ftc.gov 
Complaint 

Amy Posner 
Attorney 
Federal Trade Commission 
aposner@ftc.gov 
Complaint 

Meghan Iorianni 
Attorney 
Federal Trade Commission 
miorianni@ftc.gov 
Complaint 

Jonathan Ripa 
Attorney 
Federal Trade Commission 
jripa@ftc.gov 
Complaint 

Wayne A. Mack 
Duane Morris LLP 
wamack@duanemorris.com 
Respondent 

Edward G. Biester III 
Duane Morris LLP 
egbiester@duanemorris.com 
Respondent 

Sean P. McConnell 
Duane Morris LLP 
spmcconnell@duanemorris.com 
Respondent 

Sarah Kulik 
Duane Morris LLP 
sckulik@duanemorris.com 
Respondent 

William Shotzbarger 
Duane Morris LLP 
wshotzbarger@duanemorris.com 
Respondent 

Lisa De Marchi Sleigh 
Attorney 
Federal Trade Commission 
ldemarchisleigh@ftc.gov 
Complaint 

Catherine Sanchez 
Attorney 

mailto:ldemarchisleigh@ftc.gov
mailto:wshotzbarger@duanemorris.com
mailto:sckulik@duanemorris.com
mailto:spmcconnell@duanemorris.com
mailto:egbiester@duanemorris.com
mailto:wamack@duanemorris.com
mailto:jripa@ftc.gov
mailto:miorianni@ftc.gov
mailto:aposner@ftc.gov
mailto:dzach@ftc.gov


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Federal Trade Commission 
csanchez@ftc.gov 
Complaint 

Sarah Wohl 
Attorney 
Federal Trade Commission 
swohl@ftc.gov 
Complaint 

Joseph Neely 
Attorney 
Federal Trade Commission 
jneely@ftc.gov 
Complaint 

Sean Zabaneh 
Duane Morris LLP 
SSZabaneh@duanemorris.com 
Respondent 

Dylan Brown 
Attorney 
Federal Trade Commission 
dbrown4@ftc.gov 
Complaint 

Betty McNeil 
Attorney 
Federal Trade Commission 
bmcneil@ftc.gov 
Complaint 

Stephen Rodger 
Attorney 
Federal Trade Commission 
srodger@ftc.gov 
Complaint 

Christopher H. Casey 
Partner 
Duane Morris LLP 
chcasey@duanemorris.com 
Respondent 

Simeon Poles 
Duane Morris LLP 
sspoles@duanemorris.com 
Respondent 

Andrew Rudowitz 
Duane Morris LLP 
ajrudowitz@duanemorris.com 
Respondent 

J. Manly Parks 
Attorney 
Duane Morris LLP 
JMParks@duanemorris.com 

mailto:JMParks@duanemorris.com
mailto:ajrudowitz@duanemorris.com
mailto:sspoles@duanemorris.com
mailto:chcasey@duanemorris.com
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Respondent 

Jordan Andrew 
Attorney 
Federal Trade Commission 
jandrew@ftc.gov 
Complaint 

Kelly Eckel 
Duane Morris LLP 
KDEckel@duanemorris.com 
Respondent 

Theresa A. Langschultz 
Duane Morris LLP 
TLangschultz@duanemorris.com 
Respondent 

Sean McConnell 
Attorney 
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